

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 13-1280

Consolidated with 13-1281, 13-1291, 13-1300, 14-1006

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., GLOBAL TEL*LINK,
CENTURYLINK PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

*On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission*

**JOINT BRIEF FOR THE ICS PROVIDER PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENOR**

Stephanie A. Joyce
G. David Carter
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5342
(202) 857-6081

*Counsel for Petitioner Securus
Technologies, Inc.*

May 22, 2014

Michael K. Kellogg
Courtney Simmons Elwood
Aaron M. Panner
John B. Ward
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Petitioner Global
Tel*Link Corporation*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Matthew J. Berns
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

John E. Benedict
Vice President, Federal Regulatory
Affairs & Regulatory Counsel
CENTURYLINK
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 429-3114

*Counsel for Petitioner CenturyLink
Public Communications, Inc.*

Adam Proujansky
Daniel A. Broderick
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 420-2200

Counsel for Intervenor Telmate, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STATEMENT OF STANDING	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. The FCC’s Cost-Based-Rate Rule in § 64.6010 Is Unlawful	16
A. The FCC Adopted Rate-of-Return Regulation Without Notice and an Opportunity for Comment.....	16
B. The FCC’s Adoption of a Disfavored Regulatory Approach Without Explanation Was Arbitrary and Capricious	22
C. The FCC’s Failure To Provide Meaningful Guidance on the Implementation of the Cost-Based-Rate Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	25

D. The FCC’s Refusal To Permit Recovery of Site Commission Costs Exceeds Its Statutory Authority26

II. The “Interim” Rate Caps in § 64.6030 Are Unlawful.....30

A. The *Order*’s One-Size-Fits-All Approach to Rate Caps Inexplicably Disregards Significant Differences Among Institutions30

B. The *Order* Ignores the Practical Consequences of Its Failure To Account for High-Cost Facilities in Setting Rate Caps.....34

C. The *Order*’s Rate Caps Are Tainted by Methodological Flaws.....37

III. The Safe Harbor Rates in § 64.6020 Are Independently Unlawful40

IV. The Commission’s Attempt To Regulate “Ancillary Fees” Is Contrary to Law44

V. The FCC’s Refusal To Exempt Existing Contract Rates from the *Order*’s Cost-Based-Rate Rule and Rate Caps Was Arbitrary and Capricious46

CONCLUSION49

RULE ECF-3(B) ATTESTATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	46
* <i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	45
* <i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. FERC</i> , 158 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	35
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20, 44
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Computer & Communications Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Council Tree Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
* <i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 306 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22

Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
* <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	35
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 48
<i>National Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>National Rural Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18, 23
<i>National Tel. Coop. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
* <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	27
<i>Petal Gas Storage, LLC v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 792 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
* <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	27
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	24
<i>Salzer v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 869 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
* <i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13, 21, 44
<i>Small Bus. in Telecomms. v. FCC</i> , 251 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1

<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 168 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44
* <i>United States Tel. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38, 41

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1, 16
47 U.S.C. § 151	45
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	45
47 U.S.C. § 201	21
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	26
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A)	28
47 U.S.C. § 276(d)	45
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1, 16
47 C.F.R. § 0.291(e).....	44
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000	11
47 C.F.R. § 64.6010	1, 13, 14, 22, 29, 30, 44
47 C.F.R. § 64.6020	2, 13, 29, 30
47 C.F.R. § 64.6020(a).....	29

47 C.F.R. § 64.6030	1
47 C.F.R. § 64.6060	13, 29, 30, 44
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-158	27
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 495.027(a)	48

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Declaratory Ruling, <i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling by the Inmate Calling Services Providers Task Force</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 7362 (1996) (“ <i>ICS Declaratory Ruling</i> ”)	6, 7
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Orloff v. Vodafone Airtouch Licenses, LLC</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 8987 (2002)	22
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Petition of USTelecom for Forbearance</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 7627 (2013)	23
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Ryder Communications, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 13603 (2003)	48
Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Petition of Comsat Corp.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 14083 (1998)	23
Order on Remand and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 3248 (2002) (“ <i>ICS Order on Remand and NPRM</i> ”)	6, 28
Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 20541 (1996)	7
Report and Order, <i>International Settlement Rates</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 19806 (1997)	23
Report and Order, <i>Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Providers</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 2744 (1991)	7

Report and Order, <i>Request to Update Default Compensation Rate for Dial-Around Calls from Payphones</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 20231 (2004)	39
Report and Order and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2873 (1989) (“ <i>Report and Order on Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> ”).....	18, 23
Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Billed Party Preference for InterLATA 0+ Calls</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 7274 (1996).....	6
Second Report and Order, <i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990) (“ <i>Second Report and Order on Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> ”).....	18, 23
Second Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration, <i>Billed Party Preference for InterLATA 0+ Calls</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 6122 (1998) (“ <i>Billed Party Preference Second Report and Order</i> ”).....	6, 7
Sixth Order on Reconsideration and Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Connect America Fund</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 2572 (2013).....	23
Third Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration of the Second Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 2545 (1999).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Access Charge Reform; Price Cap Performance Review for Local Exchange Carriers; Transport Rate Structure</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 56,121 (Oct. 29, 1997).....	24
<i>Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 67,956 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	1, 12
